

No. 23-675

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

BESTWALL LLC; GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC; AND
SANDER L. ESSERMAN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
FUTURE CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NATALIE D. RAMSEY
THOMAS J. DONLON
DAVIS LEE WRIGHT
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
1201 North Market Street
Suite 1406
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 516-1700

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KATHERINE C. COOPER
ANA NIKOLIC PAUL
ALEX P. TREIGER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

April 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES THE SPLIT OVER WHETHER JURISDICTION-CREATING TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN RELATED CORPORATIONS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY COLLUSIVE	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES THE SPLIT OVER BANKRUPTCY COURTS' "RELATED TO" JURISDICTION	5
III. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A SPLIT OVER BANKRUPTCY COURTS' RESIDUAL POWERS UNDER § 105(a), A QUESTION ALSO PRESENTED IN <i>PURDUE</i>	7
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND WARRANT REVIEW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Aearo Techs. LLC, In re</i> , 642 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2022)	7, 8, 11
<i>Balzotti v. RAD Invs.</i> , 273 B.R. 327 (D.N.H. 2002).....	3
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>CBI Holding Co., In re</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	1, 5
<i>Coliseum Cartage Co., In re</i> , No. C-B-86-0688 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Apr. 1, 1988)	3
<i>Combustion Eng'g, Inc., In re</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 8, 11
<i>FedPak Sys., Inc., In re</i> , 80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Keener, In re</i> , 2015 WL 5118691 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Aug. 28, 2015)	3
<i>LTL Mgmt. LLC, In re</i> , 2021 WL 5343945 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 16, 2021).....	11
<i>LTL Mgmt., LLC, In re</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023).....	4, 11
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	9

Yokeno v. Mafnas, 973 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 5
Zale Corp., In re, 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 6

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

§ 105(a).....1, 2, 7, 8, 9
 § 362 8
 § 362(a)..... 8
 § 363(b)..... 4
 § 524(g).....8, 9, 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)5, 6, 7
 28 U.S.C. § 1359.....1, 2, 3, 4

OTHER MATERIALS

Joshua M. Silverstein, *Hiding in Plain View: A Neglected Supreme Court Decision Resolves the Debate Over Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations*, 23 *Emory Bankr. Dev. J.* 13 (2006)..... 8
